

No. 24-1763

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ASHRAF MUSTAFA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	4
Argument	5
I. Mustafa plausibly alleged a causal connection between his protected conduct and his termination.	7
A. Ford acted against Mustafa at its first meaningful opportunity....	10
B. Mustafa put forth other allegations of retaliatory motive.....	11
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17
Addendum	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 7, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Bryson v. Regis Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Buddenberg v. Weisdack</i> , 939 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Campbell v. Hawaii Dep't of Educ.</i> , 892 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Carrethers v. Speer</i> , 698 F. App'x 266, (6th Cir. 2017)	7, 10, 14
<i>Cox v. Shelby State Cmty. Coll.</i> , 48 F. App'x 500 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>DeGuiseppe v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 68 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Kirilenko-Ison v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 974 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014)	12

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	7
<i>Montell v. Diversified Clinical Servs., Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Moore v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 113 F.4th 608 (6th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	12
<i>Rhodes v. R & L Carriers, Inc.</i> , 491 F. App'x 579 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	7
<i>Upshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2009)	8, 12
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 1341	1
31 U.S.C. § 1342	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	7
Other Authority	
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues, 2016 WL 4688886 (Aug. 25, 2016)	9
